
No.  Name, Pos., Ht., Wt., Yr., Exp. Hometown (High School/College)
 2 Christian Cumberlander, WR, 6-3, 205, Jr., 1L, West Point, Ga. (Jireh Prep (Matthews, N.C.)
 3 Trey Lomax, S, 5-11, 195, Jr., 2L, San Diego, Calif. (Mira Mesa High)
 4 Kendrick Mathis, WR, 6-0, 195, Sr., 1L, Ventura, Calif. (Buena High)
 5 Chase Favreau, WR, 6-1, 200, Jr., 2L, Huntington Beach, Calif. (Edison High)
 6 Mikah Holder, WR, 6-0, 180, Jr., 2L, Oceanside, Calif. (Oceanside High)
 7 Kameron Kelly, S, 6-2, 195, Jr., 2L, Murphy, Texas (Wylie High)
 9 Ryan Agnew, QB, 6-0, 185, Fr., RS, Southlake, Texas (Carroll High)
 10 Christian Chapman, QB, 6-0, 200, So., 1L, Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad High)
 10 Jeff Clay, S, 6-0, 195, Fr., RS, Lancaster, Calif. (Antelope Valley High)
 11 Will Stricklin II, S, 6-0, 200, Fr., HS, San Marcos, Calif. (Mission Hills High)
 12 Malik Smith, S, 6-0, 190, Sr., 3L, Compton, Calif. (Dominguez High)
15 Nick Bawden, FB, 6-3, 240, Jr., 1L, Los Gatos, Calif. (Los Gatos High)
16 Dwayne Parchment, S, 5-11, 195, Fr., RS, Fontana, Calif. (Kaiser High)
17 Ron Smith, CB, 6-0, 170, Fr., RS, Oakland, Calif. (St. Mary’s High) 
18 Trenton Thompson, S, 6-2, 185, Fr., HS, Palm Springs, Calif. (Palm Springs High)
18 Jimmy Walker, QB, 6-3, 215, Jr., TR, Redlands, Calif. (Redlands High/Cerritos College)
19 Donnel Pumphrey, RB, 5-9, 180, Sr., 3L, Las Vegas, Nev. (Canyon Springs High)
20 Rashaad Penny, RB, 5-11, 220, Jr., 2L, Norwalk, Calif. (Norwalk High) 
21 Na’im McGee, S, 6-0, 200, Sr., 2L, Oakland, Calif. (Saint Mary’s High/Diablo Valley College)
22 Kalan Montgomery, CB, 6-1, 185, Jr., 2L, Compton, Calif. (Dominguez High)
23 Damontae Kazee, CB, 5-11, 190, Sr., 3L, San Bernardino, Calif. (Cajon High)
26 Marcus Stamps, RB, 6-1, 215, Jr., 2L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Jefferson High)
27 Kyree Woods, CB, 6-0, 175, Fr., HS, Mesa, Ariz. (Chandler High)
29 John Baron II, K/P, 5-11, 190, So., SQ, Temecula, Calif. (Chaparral High) 
29 Juwan Washington, RB, 5-7, 190, Fr., RS, Kennedale, Texas (Kennedale High)
30 Garrett Binkley, CB, 5-9, 170, Fr., RS, Ramona, Calif. (Ramona High)
33 Parker Baldwin, S, 6-2, 215, So., 1L, Siloam Springs, Ark. (Siloam Springs High)
34 Isaac Lessard, FB, 6-3, 230, Fr., RS, Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit High)
35 Kevin Walcott, CB, 5-11, 195, Jr., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Washington Prep High)
37 Liam Cabrera, WR, 5-10, 190, Fr., RS, Canyon Country, Calif. (Canyon High)
39 Ronley Lakalaka, LB, 6-0, 235, So., 1L, Kalihi, Hawaii (Punahou High)
41 Dakota Turner, FB, 6-3, 250, Jr., 2L, Mililani, Hawaii (Mililani High)
42 Troy Cassidy, LB, 6-3, 210, Fr., HS, Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad High) 
43 Austin Wyatt-Thayer, LB, 6-5, 230, Sr., 1L, Paradise, Calif. (Paradise High/Sierra College)
44 Kyahva Tezino, LB, 6-0, 230, Fr., RS, Los Angeles, Calif. (Salesian High)
45 Tyler Wormhoudt, RB, 6-1, 205, Fr., HS, Mammoth Lakes, Calif. (Mammoth Lakes High)
46 Jay Henderson, DL, 6-2, 230, Jr., 2L, Phelan, Calif. (Serrano High)
47 Marc Ellis, WR, 6-0, 190, Fr., HS, Granite Bay, Calif. (Granite Bay High)
48 Israel Cabrera, S, 5-10, 180, Fr., RS, Canyon Country, Calif. (Canyon High)
51 Sam Tai, DL, 6-3, 280, Sr., SQ, Henderson, Nev. (Liberty High/UCLA)
53 Temerick Harper, LB, 6-1, 225, Jr., TR, Fontana, Calif. (Carter High/San Bernardino Valley College)
54 Calvin Munson, LB, 6-1, 245, Sr., 3L, St. Charles, Mo. (Francis Howell High) 
56 Nico Siragusa, OL, 6-5, 330, Sr., 3L, Chula Vista, Calif. (Mater Dei Catholic High)
57 Ryan Dunn, LB, 6-3, 230, Jr., 1L, Alamo, Calif. (San Ramon Valley High/Univ. of Arizona)
58 Alex Barrett, DL, 6-3, 255, Sr., 3L, Mesa, Ariz. (Desert Ridge High)
59 Kyle Kelley, DL, 6-3, 260, Sr., 1L, Irvine, Calif. (Woodridge High/Saddleback JC)
59 Conor Perkins, K, 5-11, 170, Fr., HS, Henderson, Nev. (Green Valley High)
60 Keith Ismael, OL, 6-3, 310, Fr., HS, Daly City, Calif. (Sacred Heart Cathedral Prep)
61 Damon Moore, DL, 6-4, 245, So., SQ, Novato, Calif. (San Marin High)
62 Nick Gerhard, OL, 6-5, 300, Fr., RS, Arlington, Texas (Mansfi eld Timberview High)
64 Ryan Krum, OL, 6-4, 320, Sr., SQ, San Diego, Calif. (Valhalla High/UAB)
65 Sergio Phillips, DL, 6-2, 295, Jr., 2L, DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto High)
66 Jordan Bécar, OL, 6-4, 315, Fr., HS, San Bernadino, Calif. (Cajon High)
67 Antonio Rosales, OL, 6-4, 295, Jr., 1L, Tucson, Ariz. (Tucson Magnet High)
68 Myles Cheatum, DL, 6-2, 265, Fr., RS, Cedar Park, Texas (Cedar Park High)
69 Ryan Simmons, LS, 6-1, 210, Fr., RS, Dana Point, Calif. (Dana Hills High)
70 Arthur Flores, OL, 6-5, 305, Sr., 1L, Denver, Colo. (J.K. Mullen High)
71 Daniel Brunskill, OL, 6-5, 260, Sr., 3L, Valley Center, Calif. (Valley Center High)
74 Tyler Roemer, OL, 6-7, 305, Fr., HS, Fernley, Nev. (Fernley High)
75 Kwayde Miller, OL, 6-7, 315, Sr., 1L, Ramona, Calif. (Ramona High)
77 Ryan Pope, OL, 6-7, 325, So., RS, Long Beach, Calif. (Lakewood High/Long Beach City College)
79 Daishawn Dixon, OL, 6-5, 340, Fr., RS, San Antonio, Texas (William Howard Taft HS)
81 Eric Judge, WR, 6-1, 195, Sr., 3L, San Diego, Calif. (San Diego High)
82 Parker Houston, TE, 6-3, 240, Fr., HS, Sparks, Nev. (Edward C. Reed High)
84 Darryl Richardson, TE, 6-5, 255, Jr., SQ, Seffner, Fla. (Armwood High)
85 Quest Truxton, WR, 6-0, 180, Jr., TR, Newport Harbor, Calif. (Newport Beach High/Golden West College)
88 D avid Wells, TE, 6-5, 255, Jr., 2L, Clovis, Calif. (Clovis North High)
90 Julian Rochelin, DL, 6-5, 245, So., 1L, Woodland Hills, Calif. (El Camino Real High)
91 Tanner Blain, P, 6-0, 205, Sr., 1L, Lindenhurst, Ill. (Lake Community High/El Camino College)
95 Noble Hall, DL, 6-3, 265, So., 1L, Las Vegas, Nev. (Valley High)
97 Curtis Anderson III, WR, 6-3, 200, Sr., 1L, Palmdale, Calif. (Pete Knight High/Antelope Valley College)
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SAN DIEGO STATE OFFENSE

SAN DIEGO STATE DEFENSE

SAN DIEGO STATE SPECIALISTS

DE 59  Kyle Kelley, 6-3, 260, Sr.
 41  Dakota Turner, 6-3, 250, Jr.

DT 95  Noble Hall, 6-3, 265, So.  OR
 65  Sergio Phillips, 6-2, 295, Jr.

DE 58  Alex Barrett, 6-3, 260, Sr.
 90  Julian Rochelin, 6-5, 245, So.

LB 54  Calvin Munson, 6-1, 245, Sr.
 42  Troy Cassidy, 6-3, 210, Fr.-HS

MLB 46  Jay Henderson, 6-2, 230, Jr.
 57  Ryan Dunn, 6-3, 230, Jr.

LB 39  Ronley Lakalaka, 6-0, 235, So.  OR
 43  Austin Wyatt-Thayer, 6-5, 230, Sr.

CB 17  Ron Smith, 6-0, 170, Fr.-RS
 27  Kyree Woods, 6-0, 175, Fr.-HS

WAR 12  Malik Smith, 6-0, 190, Sr.
 18  Trenton Thompson, 6-2, 185, Fr.-HS

AZ 33  Parker Baldwin, 6-2, 215, So.
 3  Trey Lomax, 5-11, 195, Jr.

WAR 3  Trey Lomax, 5-11, 195, Jr.  OR
 7  Kameron Kelly, 6-2, 195, Jr.

CB 23  Damontae Kazee, 5-11, 190, Sr.
 22  Kalan Montgomery, 6-1, 185, Jr.

LT 75  Kwayde Miller, 6-7, 315, Sr.
 74  Tyler Roemer, 6-7, 305, Fr.-HS

LG 56 Nico Siragusa, 6-5, 330, Sr.
 60  Keith Ismael, 6-3, 310, Fr.-HS

C 70  Arthur Flores, 6-5, 305, Sr.
 62  Nick Gerhard, 6-5, 300, Fr.-RS

RG 67  Antonio Rosales, 6-4, 295, Jr.
 79  Daishawn Dixon, 6-5, 340, Fr.-RS

RT 71  Daniel Brunskill, 6-5, 260, Sr.
 77  Ryan Pope, 6-7, 325, So.-RS

WR(X) 97  Curtis Anderson III, 6-3, 200, Sr.
 81  Eric Judge, 6-1, 195, Jr.

TB 19  Donnel Pumphrey, 5-9, 180, Sr.
 20  Rashaad Penny, 5-11, 220, Jr.

QB 10  Christian Chapman, 6-0, 200, So.
 9  Ryan Agnew, 6-0, 185, Fr.-RS

FB 15  Nick Bawden, 6-3, 240, Jr.
 34  Issac Lessard, 6-3, 230, Fr.-RS

TE 88  David Wells, 6-5, 255, Jr.
 82  Parker Houston, 6-3, 240, Fr.-HS

WR(Z) 6  Mikah Holder, 6-0, 180, Jr.
 85  Quest Truxton, 6-0, 180, Jr.-TR

P 91  Tanner Blain, 6-0, 205, Sr.
 96  Neil Boudreau, 6-3, 200, Fr.-HS

PK 29  John Baron II, 5-11, 190, So.-SQ
 59  Conor Perkins, 5-11, 170, Fr.-HS

H 91  Tanner Blain, 6-0, 205, Sr.
 5  Chase Favreau, 6-1, 200, Jr.

LS 69  Ryan Simmons, 6-1, 210, Fr.-RS
 47  Marc  Ellis, 6-0, 190, Jr.-TR

KOR 20  Rashaad Penny, 5-11, 220, Jr.
 29  Juwan Washington, 5-7, 190, Fr.-RS

PR 85  Quest Truxton, 6-0, 180, Jr.-TR
 19  Donnel Pumphrey, 5-9, 180, Sr.

No. Name, Pos., Ht., Wt., Class, Ex., Hometown (Last School)
 2 Robert Priester, CB, 5-9, 180, Jr., 2L, Tampa, Fla. (Robinson)
  3 Joseph Parker, WR, 5-10, 185, So., 1L, Castle Rock, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
  3D Alijah Halliburton, S, 6-2, 180, Fr., HS, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
  4 Tanner Gentry, WR, 6-2, 210, Sr., 3L, Aurora, Colo. (Grandview)
  5 Brian Hill, RB, 6-1, 219, Jr., 2L, Belleville, Ill. (Belleville West)
  5D Rico Gafford, CB, 5-11, 180, Jr., JC, West Des Moines, Iowa (Iowa Western CC, Iowa)
  6 Marcus Epps, SS, 6-0, 203, So., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Edison)
  7 D.J. May, LB/N, 5-11, 216, Sr., 3L, Federal Way, Wash. (Federal Way)
  8 Jalen Ortiz, FS/N, 5-10, 196, RJr., RS, Peoria, Ariz. (UCLA)
  9 Tyler Hall, CB, 5-10, 184, Fr., HS, Hawthorne, Calif. (Junipero Serra)
 11 Eric Nzeocha, LB, 6-3, 225, Sr., 3L, Neusitz, Germany (FOS Ansbach) 
 12 Christian Irving, LB/N, 5-11, 208, So., 1L, Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
 13 John Okwoli, WR, 6-2, 205, Fr., HS, Phoenix, Ariz. (North Canyon)
 14 C.J. Johnson, WR, 6-2, 196, RFr., RS, Bellevue, Neb. (Bellevue West)
 15 Nick Smith, QB, 6-4, 229, So., 1L, Merritt Island, Fla. (Merritt Island)
 15D Jaylon Watson, LB, 6-0, 239, RFr., RS, Broken Bow, Okla. (Broken Bow)
 16 Milo Hall, RB, 5-8, 190, RFr., RS, Denver, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
 17 Josh Allen, QB, 6-5, 222, RSo., RS, Firebaugh, Calif. (Reedley College CC, Calif.)
 18 Nick Szpor, QB/Holder, 6-3, 202, Fr., HS, Fresno, Calif. (Central)
 19 Anthony Makransky, SS, 5-10, 184, So., 1L, Friendswood, Texas (Friendswood)
 21 Shaun Wick, RB, 5-10, 210, RSr., 3L, Oxnard, Calif. (St. Bonaventure)
 21D Antonio Hull, CB, 5-10, 188, So., 1L, Diamond Bar, Calif. (Diamond Bar)
 22 Nico Evans, RB, 5-9, 206, So., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Loyola)
 23 Tim Kamana, LB/N, 5-11, 213, Jr., 2L, Honolulu, Hawai’i (West Point Prep)
 24 Braden Smith, CB, 5-10, 177, Fr., HS, Lakewood, Colo. (Lakewood)
 25 Austin Conway, WR, 5-10, 172, RFr., RS, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
 27 Davion Freeman, CB, 5-9, 169, RFr., RS, Del City, Okla. (Del City)
 28 Andrew Wingard, FS, 6-0, 207, So., 1L, Arvada, Colo. (Ralston Valley)
 28D Garrett Gardner, RB, 6-0, 205, RFr., RS, St. Paul, Minn. (Central)
 29 Garrett Crall, DE, 6-5, 221, Fr., HS, Hicksville, Ohio (Hicksville)
 30 Logan Wilson, LB, 6-2, 225, RFr., RS, Casper, Wyo. (Natrona County)
 31 Chavez Pownell Jr., FS, 5-11, 198, So., 1L, Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson)
 32 Adam Pilapil, LB, 6-1, 211, So., 1L, Torrance, Calif. (Loyola)
 33 Josh Harshman, TE, 6-3, 226, So., 1L, Casper, Wyo. (Natrona County)
 36 Drew Van Maanen, FB/LS, 6-1, 241, Jr., 2L, Parker, Colo. (Chaparral)
 39 Justin Martin, K/P, 5-10, 187, Sr., 1L, Oakdale, Calif. (Oakdale)
 40 Cooper Rothe, K, 5-11, 170, Fr., HS, Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)
 41 Ethan Wood, P/K, 6-3, 176, Sr., 3L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Liberty)
 42 Kevin Prosser, DE, 6-2, 215, So., 1L, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
 43 Ben Wisdorf, LB, 6-1, 213, RFr., RS, Cheyenne, Wyo. (East)
 44 Devin McKenna, LB, 6-2, 228, Sr., 1L, Millstone, N.J. (Sacred Heart University, Conn.)
 45 Lucas Wacha, LB, 6-1, 230, Sr., 3L, Texarkana, Texas (Pleasant Grove)
 46 Cassh Maluia, LB, 6-0, 223, Fr., HS, Paramount, Calif. (Paramount)
 47 Matt List, FB, 5-11, 240, So., 1L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Pine Creek)
 47D Drew Harvey, LB, 6-0, 234, Fr., HS, Crete, Ill. (Crete Monee)
 48 Jordan Ellis, FB, 6-2, 250, Sr., 2L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (UT-San Antonio)
 50 Adrian King, LB, 6-1, 220, Fr., HS, Denver, Colo. (George Washington)
 52 Jahmari Moore, LB, 6-2, 219, Fr., HS, Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park and River Forest)
 53 Josiah Hall, DE, 6-1, 237, RFr., RS, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Falcon), 
 54 Austin Lopez, LB, 6-3, 223, RFr., RS, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Palmer)
 55 Gavin Rush, OG, 6-3, 301, Fr., HS, Phillips, Neb. (Aurora)
 57 Chase Appleby, NT, 6-0, 268, Sr., 2L, Frisco, Texas (Centennial)
 58 Nela Lolohea, DE, 6-1, 253, Jr., JC, Hawthorne, Calif. (El Camino CC, Calif.)
 59 Ryan Cummings, OT, 6-6, 319, Jr., 2L, Littleton, Colo. (Valor Christian)
 60 Du’Ryan Ebbesen, C, 6-2, 309, Sr., SQ, St. Croix, Virgin Islands (Cheyenne Central)
 61 Kaden Jackson, OG, 6-2, 294, So., 1L, Kingfi sher, Okla. (Kingfi sher)
 62 Eli Moody, OT, 6-3, 281, Sr., SQ, Lovell, Wyo. (Rocky Mountain College)
 67 Cole Turner, OG, 6-4, 280, So., SQ, Cedar Rapids, Iowa (Xavier)
 69 Richard Bettencourt, OG, 6-3, 310, So., SQ, Meridian, Idaho (Meridian)
 71 Jace Webb, OL, 6-4, 321, Fr., HS, Hollis, Okla. (Hollis)
 72 Zach Wallace, OT, 6-7, 297, So., 1L, Lake Zurich, Ill. (Lake Zurich)
 73 Chase Roullier, C/OG, 6-4, 313, Sr., 3L, Savage, Minn. (Burnsville)
 74 Brinkley Jolly, OT, 6-5, 273, So., 1L, Liberty, Mo. (Liberty North)
 75 Kurtis Stirneman, OG, 6-5, 296, Jr., 1L, Lakewood, Ill. (Marian Central Catholic)
 77 Pahl Schwab, OT, 6-5, 306, RFr., RS, Afton, Wyo. (Star Valley)
 80 James Price, WR, 6-2, 208, So., 1L, Camas, Wash. (Camas)
 81 Austin Fort, TE, 6-4, 231, So., TR, Gillette, Wyo. (Chabot CC, Calif.)
 83 Jake Maulhardt, WR, 6-6, 230, Sr., 3L, Camarillo, Calif. (Camarillo)
 85 Tyree Mayfi eld, TE, 6-3, 237, So., 1L, St. Joseph, Mo. (Central)
 86 Adam Kinder, DE, 6-2, 252, Sr., 1L, Newport Beach, Calif. (Newport Harbor)
 87 Conner Cain, DT, 6-4, 279, So., 1L, Littleton, Colo. (Heritage)
 88 Jacob Hollister, TE, 6-4, 239, Sr., 2L, Bend, Ore. (Arizona Western CC, Ariz.)
 89 Parker Dumas, WR, 6-5, 200, Fr., HS, North Bend, Wash. (Mount Si)
 91 Carl Granderson, DE, 6-5, 243, So., 1L, Sacramento, Calif. (Grant)
 92 Shiloh Windsor, DE, 6-3, 224, Fr., HS, Ada, Okla. (Ada)
 93 Youhanna Ghaifan, DT, 6-4, 290, RFr., RS, Grand Island, Neb. (Central Catholic)
 94 Brendan Turelli, LS, 6-2, 230, Sr., 3L, Phoenix, Ariz. (Arcadia)
 95 Hunter Van Emmerik, DT, 6-4, 281, Jr., JC, Ferndale, Calif. (College of the Redwoods CC, Calif.)
 96 Sidney Malauulu, NT, 6-3, 301, So., 1L, Seoul, South Korea (Buena H.S., Ariz.)
 97 Ja’Chai Baker, DT, 6-6, 283, Fr., HS, Council Bluffs, Iowa (Lewis Central)
 98 Dalton Fields, NT, 6-3, 284, Jr., 2L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Pine Creek)
 99 Brent Gilliland, DT, 6-2, 274, RFr., RS, Sterling, Colo. (Sterling)

WYOMING OFFENSE

WYOMING SPECIALISTS

WYOMING DEFENSE
FCB 21 Antonio Hull (5-10, 188, So., Diamond Bar, Calif.)
   2 Robert Priester (5-9, 180, Jr., Tampa, Fla.)

FS 28  Andrew Wingard (6-0, 207, So., Arvada, Colo.)
 31  Chavez Pownell Jr. (5-11, 198, So., Tampa,Fla.)

SS   6 Marcus Epps (6-0, 203, So., Los Angeles, Calif.)
   8 Jalen Ortiz (5-10, 196, RJr., Peoria, Ariz.)

BCB   5 Rico Gafford (5-11, 180, Jr., West Des Moines, Iowa)
   9 Tyler Hall (5-10, 184, Fr., Hawthorne, Calif.)
 27 Davion Freeman (5-9, 169, RFr., Del City, Okla.)

SAM 23 Tim Kamana (5-11, 213, Jr., Honolulu, Hawai’i)
 46 Cassh Maluia (6-0, 223, Fr., Paramount, Calif.)

MIKE 45 Lucas Wacha (6-1, 230, Sr., Texarkana, Texas)
 11 Eric Nzeocha (6-3, 225, Sr., Neusitz, Germany)

WILL 30 Logan Wilson (6-2, 225, RFr., Casper, Wyo.)
 46 Cassh Maluia (6-0, 223, Fr., Paramount, Calif.)

DE 53 Josiah Hall (6-1, 237, RFr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)
 58 Nela Lolohea (6-1, 253, Jr., Hawthorne, Calif.)

NT 87 Conner Cain (6-4, 279, So., Littleton, Colo.)
 96 Sidney Malauulu (6-3, 301, So., Seoul, South Korea)

DT 93 Youhanna Ghaifan (6-4, 290, RFr., Grand Island, Neb.) 
 98 Dalton Fields (6-3, 284, Jr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)

DE 42 Kevin Prosser (6-2, 215, So., Aurora, Colo.)
 92 Shiloh Windsor (6-3, 224, Fr., Ada, Okla.)

QB 17 Josh Allen (6-5, 222, RSo., Firebaugh, Calif.)
 15 Nick Smith (6-4, 229, So., Merritt Island, Fla.)

RB   5 Brian Hill (6-1, 219, Jr., Belleville, Ill.)
 21 Shaun Wick (5-10, 210, RSr., Oxnard, Calif.)

FB 36 Drew Van Maanen (6-1, 241, Jr., Parker, Colo.)
 48 Jordan Ellis (6-2, 250, Sr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)

WR(X) 83 Jake Maulhardt (6-6, 230, Sr., Camarillo, Calif.)
 80 James Price (6-2, 208, So., Camas, Wash.)
 25 Austin Conway (5-10, 172, RFr., Aurora, Colo.)

WR(Z)   4 Tanner Gentry (6-2, 210, Sr., Aurora, Colo.)
 14 C.J. Johnson (6-2, 196, RFr., Bellevue, Neb.)

TE(Y) 88 Jacob Hollister (6-4, 239, Sr., Bend, Ore.)
 85 Tyree Mayfi eld (6-3, 237, So., St. Joseph, Mo.) OR
 33 Josh Harshman (6-3, 226, So., Casper, Wyo.)

LT 72 Zach Wallace (6-7, 297, So., Lake Zurich, Ill.)
 77 Pahl Schwab (6-5, 306, RFr., Afton, Wyo.)

LG 55 Gavin Rush (6-3, 301, Fr., Phillips, Neb.)
 67 Cole Turner (6-4, 280, So., Cedar Rapids, Iowa)

C 73 Chase Roullier (6-4, 313, Sr., Savage, Minn.)
 60 Du’Ryan Ebbesen (6-2, 309, Sr., St. Croix, Virgin Islands)

RG 61 Kaden Jackson (6-2, 294, So., Kingfi sher, Okla.)
 75 Kurtis Stirneman (6-5, 296, Jr., Lakewood, Ill.)

RT 74  Brinkley Jolly (6-5, 273, So., Liberty, Mo.)
 62  Eli Moody (6-3, 281, Sr., Lovell, Wyo.)

P 41 Ethan Wood (6-3, 176, Sr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)
 40 Cooper Rothe (5-11, 170, Fr., Longmont, Calif.)

PK 40 Cooper Rothe (5-11, 170, Fr., Longmont, Calif.)
 41 Ethan Wood (6-3, 176, Sr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)

LS 94 Brendan Turelli (6-2, 230, Sr., Phoenix, Ariz.)
 36 Drew Van Maanen (6-1, 241, Jr., Parker, Colo.)

H 18 Nick Szpor (6-3, 202, Fr., Fresno, Calif.)
 41 Ethan Wood (6-3, 176, Sr., Colorado Springs, Colo.)

KOR   5 Rico Gafford (5-11, 180, Jr., West Des Moines, Iowa) 
 22 Nico Evans (5-9, 206, So., Los Angeles, Calif.)

PR 25 Austin Conway (5-10, 172, RFr., Aurora, Colo.)
   4 Tanner Gentry (6-2, 210, Sr., Aurora, Colo.)



No.	Name, Pos., Ht., Wt., Yr., Exp., Hometown (High School/College)
	 9	 Ryan Agnew, QB, 6-0, 185, Fr., RS, Southlake, Texas (Carroll High)
	97	 Curtis Anderson III, WR, 6-3, 200, Sr., 1L, Palmdale, Calif. (Pete Knight High/Antelope Valley College)
33	 Parker Baldwin, S, 6-2, 215, So., 1L, Siloam Springs, Ark. (Siloam Springs High)
29	 John Baron II, K/P, 5-11, 190, So., SQ, Temecula, Calif. (Chaparral High)
58	 Alex Barrett, DL, 6-3, 255, Sr., 3L, Mesa, Ariz. (Desert Ridge High)
15	 Nick Bawden, FB, 6-3, 240, Jr., 1L, Los Gatos, Calif. (Los Gatos High)
66	 Jordan Bécar, OL, 6-4, 315, Fr., HS, San Bernadino, Calif. (Cajon High)
30	 Garrett Binkley, CB, 5-9, 170, Fr., RS, Ramona, Calif. (Ramona High)
91	 Tanner Blain, P, 6-0, 205, Sr., 1L, Lindenhurst, Ill. (Lake Community High/El Camino College)
71	 Daniel Brunskill, OL, 6-5, 260, Sr., 3L, Valley Center, Calif. (Valley Center High)
48	 Israel Cabrera, S, 5-10, 180, Fr., RS, Canyon Country, Calif. (Canyon High)
37	 Liam Cabrera, WR, 5-10, 190, Fr., RS, Canyon Country, Calif. (Canyon High)
42	 Troy Cassidy, LB, 6-3, 210, Fr., HS, Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad High)
10	 Christian Chapman, QB, 6-0, 200, So., 1L, Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad High)
68	 Myles Cheatum, DL, 6-2, 265, Fr., RS, Cedar Park, Texas (Cedar Park High)
10	 Jeff Clay, S, 6-0, 195, Fr., RS, Lancaster, Calif. (Antelope Valley High)
	 2	 Christian Cumberlander, WR, 6-3, 205, Jr., 1L, West Point, Ga. (Jireh Prep (Matthews, N.C.)
79	 Daishawn Dixon, OL, 6-5, 340, Fr., RS, San Antonio, Texas (William Howard Taft HS)
57	 Ryan Dunn, LB, 6-3, 230, Jr., 1L, Alamo, Calif. (San Ramon Valley High/Univ. of Arizona)
47	 Marc Ellis, WR, 6-0, 190, Fr., HS, Granite Bay, Calif. (Granite Bay High)
	 5	 Chase Favreau, WR, 6-1, 200, Jr., 2L, Huntington Beach, Calif. (Edison High)
70	 Arthur Flores, OL, 6-5, 305, Sr., 1L, Denver, Colo. (J.K. Mullen High)
62	 Nick Gerhard, OL, 6-5, 300, Fr., RS, Arlington, Texas (Mansfield Timberview High)
95	 Noble Hall, DL, 6-3, 265, So., 1L, Las Vegas, Nev. (Valley High)
53	 Temerick Harper, LB, 6-1, 225, Jr., TR, Fontana, Calif. (Carter High/San Bernardino Valley College)
46	 Jay Henderson, DL, 6-2, 230, Jr., 2L, Phelan, Calif. (Serrano High)
	 6	 Mikah Holder, WR, 6-0, 180, Jr., 2L, Oceanside, Calif. (Oceanside High)
82	 Parker Houston, TE, 6-3, 240, Fr., HS, Sparks, Nev. (Edward C. Reed High)
60	 Keith Ismael, OL, 6-3, 310, Fr., HS, Daly City, Calif. (Sacred Heart Cathedral Prep)
81	 Eric Judge, WR, 6-1, 195, Sr., 3L, San Diego, Calif. (San Diego High)
23	 Damontae Kazee, CB, 5-11, 190, Sr., 3L, San Bernardino, Calif. (Cajon High)
59	 Kyle Kelley, DL, 6-3, 260, Sr., 1L, Irvine, Calif. (Woodridge High/Saddleback JC)
	 7	 Kameron Kelly, S, 6-2, 195, Jr., 2L, Murphy, Texas (Wylie High)
64	 Ryan Krum, OL, 6-4, 320, Sr., SQ, San Diego, Calif. (Valhalla High/UAB)
39	 Ronley Lakalaka, LB, 6-0, 235, So., 1L, Kalihi, Hawaii (Punahou High)
34	 Isaac Lessard, FB, 6-3, 230, Fr., RS, Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit High)
	 3	 Trey Lomax, S, 5-11, 195, Jr., 2L, San Diego, Calif. (Mira Mesa High)
	 4	 Kendrick Mathis, WR, 6-0, 195, Sr., 1L, Ventura, Calif. (Buena High)
75	 Kwayde Miller, OL, 6-7, 315, Sr., 1L, Ramona, Calif. (Ramona High)
22	 Kalan Montgomery, CB, 6-1, 185, Jr., 2L, Compton, Calif. (Dominguez High)
61	 Damon Moore, DL, 6-4, 245, So., SQ, Novato, Calif. (San Marin High)
54	 Calvin Munson, LB, 6-1, 245, Sr., 3L, St. Charles, Mo. (Francis Howell High)
16	 Dwayne Parchment, S, 5-11, 195, Fr., RS, Fontana, Calif. (Kaiser High)
20	 Rashaad Penny, RB, 5-11, 220, Jr., 2L, Norwalk, Calif. (Norwalk High), 
59	 Conor Perkins, K, 5-11, 170, Fr., HS, Henderson, Nev. (Green Valley High)
65	 Sergio Phillips, DL, 6-2, 295, Jr., 2L, DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto High)
77	 Ryan Pope, OL, 6-7, 325, So., RS, Long Beach, Calif. (Lakewood High/Long Beach City College)
19	 Donnel Pumphrey, RB, 5-9, 180, Sr., 3L, Las Vegas, Nev. (Canyon Springs High)
84	 Darryl Richardson, TE, 6-5, 255, Jr., SQ, Seffner, Fla. (Armwood High)
40	 Randy Ricks, LB, 6-5, 230, Sr., 1L, Las Vegas, Nev. (Legacy High/Arizona Western CC)
90	 Julian Rochelin, DL, 6-5, 245, So., 1L, Woodland Hills, Calif. (El Camino Real High)
74	 Tyler Roemer, OL, 6-7, 305, Fr., HS, Fernley, Nev. (Fernley High)
67	 Antonio Rosales, OL, 6-4, 295, Jr., 1L, Tucson, Ariz. (Tucson Magnet High)
56	 Nico Siragusa, OL, 6-5, 330, Sr., 3L, Chula Vista, Calif. (Mater Dei Catholic High)
69	 Ryan Simmons, LS, 6-1, 210, Fr., RS, Dana Point, Calif. (Dana Hills High)
12	 Malik Smith, S, 6-0, 190, Sr., 3L, Compton, Calif. (Dominguez High)
17	 Ron Smith, CB, 6-0, 170, Fr., RS, Oakland, Calif. (St. Mary’s High) 
26	 Marcus Stamps, RB, 6-1, 215, Jr., 2L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Jefferson High)
51	 Sam Tai, DL, 6-3, 280, Sr., SQ, Henderson, Nev. (Liberty High/UCLA)
44	 Kyahva Tezino, LB, 6-0, 230, Fr., RS, Los Angeles, Calif. (Salesian High)
18	 Trenton Thompson, S, 6-2, 185, Fr., HS, Palm Springs, Calif. (Palm Springs High)
41	 Dakota Turner, FB, 6-3, 250, Jr., 2L, Mililani, Hawaii (Mililani High)
85	 Quest Truxton, WR, 6-0, 180, Jr., TR, Newport Harbor, Calif. (Newport Beach High/Golden West College)
35	 Kevin Walcott, CB, 5-11, 195, Jr., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Washington Prep High)
18	 Jimmy Walker, QB, 6-3, 215, Jr., TR, Redlands, Calif. (Redlands High/Cerritos College)
29	 Juwan Washington, RB, 5-7, 190, Fr., RS, Kennedale, Texas (Kennedale High)
88	 David Wells, TE, 6-5, 255, Jr., 2L, Clovis, Calif. (Clovis North High)
27	 Kyree Woods, CB, 6-0, 175, Fr., HS, Mesa, Ariz. (Chandler High)
45	 Tyler Wormhoudt, RB, 6-1, 205, Fr., HS, Mammoth Lakes, Calif. (Mammoth Lakes High)
43	 Austin Wyatt-Thayer, LB, 6-5, 230, Sr., 1L, Paradise, Calif. (Paradise High/Sierra College)

Wyoming Cowboys San Diego State Aztecs

INSIDE TODAY’S GAME
Series Record: Wyoming leads 19-17

Last Meeting:  Wyoming won, 34-33, on Nov. 19, 2016, in Laramie, Wyo.
Today’s Officials:  Kevin Mar (Referee), Michael Henderson (Umpire), Bill Scott (Head Linesman), Darren Deckard (Line Judge), 

Robert Asel (Field Judge), Dave Curschman (Side Judge), Robert Lewis (Back Judge), Darren Winkley (Center Judge), Judson Howard (Replay Official)

No.	 Name, Pos., Ht., Wt., Class, Ex., Hometown (Last School) 
	17	 Josh Allen, QB, 6-5, 222, RSo., RS, Firebaugh, Calif. (Reedley CC, Calif.)
	57	 Chase Appleby, NT, 6-0, 268, Sr., 2L, Frisco, Texas (Centennial)
	97	 Ja’Chai Baker, DT, 6-6, 283, Fr., HS, Council Bluffs, Iowa (Lewis Central)
	69	 Richard Bettencourt, OG, 6-3, 310, So., SQ, Meridian, Idaho (Meridian)
	87	 Conner Cain, DT, 6-4, 279, So., 1L, Littleton, Colo. (Heritage)
	25	 Austin Conway, WR, 5-10, 172, RFr., RS, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
	29	 Garrett Crall, DE, 6-5, 221, Fr., HS, Hicksville, Ohio (Hicksville)
	59	 Ryan Cummings, OT, 6-6, 319, Jr., 2L, Littleton, Colo. (Valor Christian)
	89	 Parker Dumas, WR, 6-5, 200, Fr., HS, North Bend, Wash. (Mount Si)
	60	 Du’Ryan Ebbesen, C, 6-2, 309, Sr., SQ, St. Croix, Virgin Islands (Cheyenne Central)
	48	 Jordan Ellis, FB, 6-2, 250, Sr., 2L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (UT-San Antonio)
	 6	 Marcus Epps, SS, 6-0, 203, So., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Edison)
	22	 Nico Evans, RB, 5-9, 206, So., 1L, Los Angeles, Calif. (Loyola)
	98	 Dalton Fields, NT, 6-3, 284, Jr., 2L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Pine Creek), 
	81	 Austin Fort, TE, 6-4, 231, So., TR, Gillette, Wyo. (Chabot CC, Calif.)
	27	 Davion Freeman, CB, 5-9, 169, RFr., RS, Del City, Okla. (Del City)
	 5D	Rico Gafford, CB, 5-11, 180, Jr., JC, West Des Moines, Iowa (Iowa Western CC, Iowa)
	28D	Garrett Gardner, RB, 6-0, 205, RFr., RS, St. Paul, Minn. (Central)
	 4	 Tanner Gentry, WR, 6-2, 210, Sr., 3L, Aurora, Colo. (Grandview)
	93	 Youhanna Ghaifan, DT, 6-4, 290, RFr., RS, Grand Island, Neb. (Central Catholic)
	99	 Brent Gilliland, DT, 6-2, 274, RFr., RS, Sterling, Colo. (Sterling)
	91	 Carl Granderson, DE, 6-5, 243, So., 1L, Sacramento, Calif. (Grant)
	53	 Josiah Hall, DE, 6-1, 237, RFr., RS, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Falcon), 
	16	 Milo Hall, RB, 5-8, 190, RFr., RS, Denver, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
	 9	 Tyler Hall, CB, 5-10, 184, Fr., HS, Hawthorne, Calif. (Junipero Serra)
	 3D	Alijah Halliburton, S, 6-2, 180, Fr., HS, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
	33	 Josh Harshman, TE, 6-3, 226, So., 1L, Casper, Wyo. (Natrona County)
	47D	Drew Harvey, LB, 6-0, 234, Fr., HS, Crete, Ill. (Crete Monee)
	 5	 Brian Hill, RB, 6-1, 219, Jr., 2L, Belleville, Ill. (Belleville West)
	88	 Jacob Hollister, TE, 6-4, 239, Sr., 2L, Bend, Ore. (Arizona Western CC, Ariz.)
	21D	Antonio Hull, CB, 5-10, 188, So., 1L, Diamond Bar, Calif. (Diamond Bar)
	12	 Christian Irving, LB/N, 5-11, 208, So., 1L, Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
	61	 Kaden Jackson, OG, 6-2, 294, So., 1L, Kingfisher, Okla. (Kingfisher)
	14	 C.J. Johnson, WR, 6-2, 196, RFr., RS, Bellevue, Neb. (Bellevue West)
	74	 Brinkley Jolly, OT, 6-5, 273, So., 1L, Liberty, Mo. (Liberty North)
	23	 Tim Kamana, LB/N, 5-11, 213, Jr., 2L, Honolulu, Hawai’i (West Point Prep)
	86	 Adam Kinder, DE, 6-2, 252, Sr., 1L, Newport Beach, Calif. (Newport Harbor)
	50	 Adrian King, LB, 6-1, 220, Fr., HS, Denver, Colo. (George Washington)
	47	 Matt List, FB, 5-11, 240, So., 1L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Pine Creek)
	58	 Nela Lolohea, DE, 6-1, 253, Jr., JC, Hawthorne, Calif. (El Camino CC, Calif.)
	54	 Austin Lopez, LB, 6-3, 223, RFr., RS, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Palmer)
	19	 Anthony Makransky, SS, 5-10, 184, So., 1L, Friendswood, Texas (Friendswood)
	96	 Sidney Malauulu, NT, 6-3, 301, So., 1L, Seoul, South Korea (Buena H.S., Ariz.)
	46	 Cassh Maluia, LB, 6-0, 223, Fr., HS, Paramount, Calif. (Paramount)
	39	 Justin Martin, K/P, 5-10, 187, Sr., 1L, Oakdale, Calif. (Oakdale)
	83	 Jake Maulhardt, WR, 6-6, 230, Sr., 3L, Camarillo, Calif. (Camarillo)
	 7	 D.J. May, LB/N, 5-11, 216, Sr., 3L, Federal Way, Wash. (Federal Way)
	85	 Tyree Mayfield, TE, 6-3, 237, So., 1L, St. Joseph, Mo. (Central)
	44	 Devin McKenna, LB, 6-2, 228, Sr., 1L, Millstone, N.J. (Sacred Heart University, Conn.)
	62	 Eli Moody, OT, 6-3, 281, Sr., SQ, Lovell, Wyo. (Rocky Mountain College)
	52	 Jahmari Moore, LB, 6-2, 219, Fr., HS, Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park and River Forest)
	11	 Eric Nzeocha, LB, 6-3, 225, Sr., 3L, Neusitz, Germany (FOS Ansbach)
	13	 John Okwoli, WR, 6-2, 205, Fr., HS, Phoenix, Ariz. (North Canyon)
	 8	 Jalen Ortiz, FS/N, 5-10, 196, RJr., RS, Peoria, Ariz. (UCLA)
	 3	 Joseph Parker, WR, 5-10, 185, So., 1L, Castle Rock, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
	32	 Adam Pilapil, LB, 6-1, 211, So., 1L, Torrance, Calif. (Loyola)
	31	 Chavez Pownell Jr., FS, 5-11, 198, So., 1L, Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson)
	80	 James Price, WR, 6-2, 208, So., 1L, Camas, Wash. (Camas)
	 2	 Robert Priester, CB, 5-9, 180, Jr., 2L, Tampa, Fla. (Robinson)
	42	 Kevin Prosser, DE, 6-2, 215, So., 1L, Aurora, Colo. (Overland)
	40	 Cooper Rothe, K, 5-11, 170, Fr., HS, Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)
	73	 Chase Roullier, C/OG, 6-4, 313, Sr., 3L, Savage, Minn. (Burnsville)
	55	 Gavin Rush, OG, 6-3, 301, Fr., HS, Phillips, Neb. (Aurora)
	77	 Pahl Schwab, OT, 6-5, 306, RFr., RS, Afton, Wyo. (Star Valley)
	24	 Braden Smith, CB, 5-10, 177, Fr., HS, Lakewood, Colo. (Lakewood)
	15	 Nick Smith, QB, 6-4, 229, So., 1L, Merritt Island, Fla. (Merritt Island)
	75	 Kurtis Stirneman, OG, 6-5, 296, Jr., 1L, Lakewood, Ill. (Marian Central Catholic)
	18	 Nick Szpor, QB/Holder, 6-3, 202, Fr., HS, Fresno, Calif. (Central)
	94	 Brendan Turelli, LS, 6-2, 230, Sr., 3L, Phoenix, Ariz. (Arcadia)
	67	 Cole Turner, OG, 6-4, 280, So., SQ, Cedar Rapids, Iowa (Xavier)
	95	 Hunter Van Emmerik, DT, 6-4, 281, Jr., JC, Ferndale, Calif. (College of the Redwoods CC, Calif.)
	36	 Drew Van Maanen, FB/LS, 6-1, 241, Jr., 2L, Parker, Colo. (Chaparral)
	45	 Lucas Wacha, LB, 6-1, 230, Sr., 3L, Texarkana, Texas (Pleasant Grove)
	72	 Zach Wallace, OT, 6-7, 297, So., 1L, Lake Zurich, Ill. (Lake Zurich)
	15D	Jaylon Watson, LB, 6-0, 239, RFr., RS, Broken Bow, Okla. (Broken Bow)
	71	 Jace Webb, OL, 6-4, 321, Fr., HS, Hollis, Okla. (Hollis)
	21	 Shaun Wick, RB, 5-10, 210, RSr., 3L, Oxnard, Calif. (St. Bonaventure)
	30	 Logan Wilson, LB, 6-2, 225, RFr., RS, Casper, Wyo. (Natrona County)
	92	 Shiloh Windsor, DE, 6-3, 224, Fr., HS, Ada, Okla. (Ada)
	28	 Andrew Wingard, FS, 6-0, 207, So., 1L, Arvada, Colo. (Ralston Valley)
	43	 Ben Wisdorf, LB, 6-1, 213, RFr., RS, Cheyenne, Wyo. (East)
	41	 Ethan Wood, P/K, 6-3, 176, Sr., 3L, Colorado Springs, Colo. (Liberty)
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Head Coach:              			   Craig Bohl (Nebraska ‘79)
Overall Record:				    118-54 (.686), 14th season
Record at Wyoming:			   14-22 (.389), 3rd season
Conference Record:			   59-38 (.608), 14th season
Coach vs. Opponent:			   1-1 (.500) 

Team Captains: #6 Marcus Epps, SS, So.; #17 Josh Allen, QB, RSo.;  
#45 Lucas Wacha, LB, Sr.; #73 Chase Roullier, C/OG, Sr.;  
#88 Jacob Hollister, TE, Sr.

2016 Team Statistics
2016 Offensive Team Statistics		  WYO	 Opp.
Points Scored Per Game			   38.2	 35.5
Yards Rushing Per Game			   217.9	 199.4
Yards Passing Per Game			   229.3	 276.0
Yards Total Offense Per Game		  447.2	 475.4
First Downs Per Game			   23.1	 21.8
Third Down Conversions/Attempts		  78/170	 77/175
Third Down Conversion Percentage		  46%	 44%
Average Time of Possession			  31:44	 28:16

2016 Defensive Team Statistics		  WYO	 Opp.
Total Sacks By				    27	 22
Sack yardage				    218	 164
Interceptions				    13	 11
Interception Yardage			   327	 60

2016 Special Team Statistics		  WYO	 Opp.
Net Punting Average			   39.3	 39.4
Punt Return Average			   7.2	 5.3
Kickoff Return Average			   23.1	 24.8
Field Goals Made/Attempted		  12-18	 15-21
Field Goal Percentage			   .667	 .714

2016 Miscellaneous Statistics		  WYO	 Opp.
Avg. No. of Penalties Per Game		  4.4	 6.0
Yards Penalties Per Game			   42.6	 53.8
Fumbles-Lost				    15-8	 26-9

2016 Individual Statistical Leaders
					     Total		  Avg./	 Avg./
2016 Rushing Leaders	 Att.	 Net Gain	 Rush	 Game	 TD
#5 Brian Hill, rb		  307	 1,674	 5.5	 139.5	 21
#17 Josh Allen, qb	 123	    487	 4.0	   40.6	   7

					     Comp.		  Total	 Avg./	 Int./
2016 Passing Leaders	 -Att	 Comp %	Yards	 Game	 TD
#17	Josh Allen, qb	 178-310	 57.4	 2,748	 229.0	 11/23

						      Total	 Avg./	 Avg./
2016 Receiving Leaders	Rec.	 Yards	 Rec.	 Game	 TD
#  4 Tanner Gentry, wr	 62	 1,132	 18.3	 94.3	 11
#83 Jake Maulhardt, wr	 35	    529	 15.1	 44.1	   4

					     Solo	 Assisted	 Total
2016 Leading Tacklers	 Tackles	 Tackles	 Tackles	 Avg
#28 Andrew Wingard, fs	 69		  50	 119	 9.9
#45 Lucas Wacha, lb	 55		  43	   98	 8.2

2016 Wyoming Schedule/Results
(8-4, 6-2 in the Mountain West Conference)

									         Time (M.T.)/
Date		  Opponent				    Results	  	 TV
9/3			   Northern Illinois 			   W, 40-34 3OT	CBSSN
9/10			  at Nebraska				    L, 17-52		  ESPN2
9/17			  UC Davis				    W, 45-22		 MWN
9/23			  at Eastern Michigan		  L, 24-27		  CBSSN
10/1			  at Colorado State *		  W, 38-17		 ESPNU
10/8			  Air Force *				    W, 35-26		 ROOT
10/22		  at Nevada *				    W, 42-34		 ESPN2
10/29		  Boise State *				   W, 30-28		 CBSSN
11/5			  Utah State *				    W, 52-28		 ESPN2
11/12		  at UNLV *				    L, 66-69 3OT	 ROOT
11/19		  San Diego State *			  W, 34-33		 CBSSN
11/26		  at New Mexico *			   L, 35-56		  ESPN2
12/3			  San Diego State #		  5:45 p.m.	 ESPN
	 *Indicates Mountain West Conference games
	 #MW Championship

Head Coach:  				    Rocky Long (New Mexico ‘71)
Overall Record:				    117-95 (.552), 16th season
Record at Current School:				    52-26 (.667), 6th season
Conference Record:				    77-52 (.597), 16th season
Coach vs. Opponent:				    9-5 (.643)

Team Captains: #19 Donnel Pumphrey, RB, Sr.; #23 Damontae Kazee, CB, 
Sr.; #54 Calvin Munson, LB, Sr.; #56 Nico Siragusa, OL, Sr.; 
#58 Alex Barrett, DL, Sr.

2016 Team Statistics
2016 Offensive Team Statistics		  SDSU	 Opp.
Points Scored Per Game			   36.0	 20.8
Yards Rushing Per Game			   275.9	 113.3
Yards Passing Per Game			   150.8	 204.9
Yards Total Offense Per Game		  426.8	 318.2
First Downs Per Game			   20.8	 17.3
Third Down Conversions/Attempts		  62/144	 71/181
Third Down Conversion Percentage		  43%	 39%
Average Time of Possession			  31:28	 28:32

2016 Defensive Team Statistics		  SDSU	 Opp.
Total Sacks By				    27	 23
Sack yardage				    170	 132
Interceptions				    20	 5
Interception Yardage			   233	 25

2016 Special Team Statistics		  SDSU	 Opp.
Net Punting Average			   36.1	 37.4
Punt Return Average			   10.4	 9.7
Kickoff Return Average			   26.5	 20.5
Field Goals Made/Attempted		  17-19	 6-6
Field Goal Percentage			   .895	 1.000

2016 Miscellaneous Statistics		  SDSU	 Opp.
Avg. No. of Penalties Per Game		  7.3	 5.4
Yards Penalties Per Game			   63.2	 51.5
Fumbles-Lost				    13-7	 10-2

2016 Individual Statistical Leaders
					     Total		  Avg./	 Avg./
2016 Rushing Leaders	 Att.	 Net Gain	 Rush	 Game	 TD
#19 Donell Pumphrey, rb	305	 1,908	 6.3	 159.0	 15
#20	Rashaad Penny, rb	 110	    878	 8.0	   73.2	   9

					     Comp.		  Total	 Avg./	 Int./
2016 Passing Leaders	 -Att	 Comp %	Yards	 Game	 TD
#10 Christian Chapman, qb	 137-224	 61.2	 1,781	 48.4	 5/19

						      Total	 Avg./	 Avg./
2016 Receiving Leaders	Rec.	 Yards	 Rec.	 Game	 TD
#19 Donnell Pumphrey, rb	26	 205	   7.9	 17.1	 0
#6 	 Mikah Holder, wr	 24	 513	 21.4	 46.6	 5

					     Solo	 Assisted	 Total
2016 Leading Tacklers	 Tackles	 Tackles	 Tackles	 Avg
#54 Clavin Munson, lb	 49		  50	 99	 8.3
#39	Ronley LakaLaka, lb	 28		  30	 58	 4.8

2016 San Diego State Schedule/Results
(9-3, 6-2 in the Mountain West Conference)

									         Time (M.T.)/
Date		  Opponent				    Results
9/3			   New Hampshire			   W, 31-0
9/10			  Cal						      W, 45-40
9/17			  at Northern Illinois			   W, 42-28
10/1			  at South Alabama			   L, 24-42
10/8			  UNLV *					     W, 26-7
10/14		  at Fresno State *			   W, 17-3
10/21		  San Jose State *			   W, 42-3
10/28		  at Utah State *			   W, 40-13
11/5			  Hawai’i *					    W, 55-0
11/12		  at Nevada *				    W, 46-16
11/19		  at Wyoming *				   L, 33-34
11/26		  Colorado State *			   L, 31-63
12/3			  at Wyoming #			   5:45 p.m.	
	 * Indicates Mountain West Conference Game
	 #MW Championship


